Insurance contract liabilities 147.0 156.9 178.7 65.9 0.5 549.0
Trade and other liabilities 220.3 34.8 1.6 – – 256.7

48  |  Vhi Annual Report and Accounts 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

31. Insurance risk management

Assumptions and sensitivities

The risks associated with the health insurance contracts are subject to a number of variables. The Board uses several
statistical and actuarial techniques based on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as
average claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The key methods used by the Vhi Board for
estimating liabilities are:

i.	 chain ladder;

ii.	 estimated loss ratio;

iii.	 average cost per claim; and

iv.	 Bornhuetter‑Ferguson.

The Vhi Board considers that the liability for health insurance claims recognised in the balance sheet is adequate.
However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

Some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on Surplus before tax and shareholder’s
equity gross and net of reinsurance. For each sensitivity the impact of a change in a single factor is shown with other
assumptions unchanged.

Pre‑tax Surplus Shareholder’s equity

2016 2015 2016 2015

5% increase in loss ratios
Gross (71.5) (71.4) (62.6) (62.5)
Net (50.1) (50.0) (43.8) (43.7)

5% decrease in loss ratios
Gross 71.5 71.4 62.6 62.5
Net 51.8 52.2 45.3 45.7

The Vhi Board’s method for sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from the prior financial year.

Vhi Annual Report and Accounts 2016 |  49

31. Insurance risk management (continued)

Claims development tables

The following tables show the development of claims over a period of time on both a gross and net of reinsurance
basis. The top half of the table shows how the estimates of total claims for each accident year develop over time. The
lower half of the table reconciles the cumulative claims to the amount appearing in the balance sheet.

The below tables show the information for 2014, 2015 and 2016 only as information pertaining to prior years is not
available due to underlying methodology changes in the reserving process.